Public Document Pack

Brent Pension Fund SubCommittee
Wednesday 24 February 2021 at 6.00 pm
This will be held as an online virtual meeting
Details on how to access the link in order to view proceedings
will be made available online via the following link: Democracy
in Brent
Membership:
Members
Councillors:

Substitute Members
Councillors

S Choudhary (Chair)
Aden (Vice-Chair)
Daly
Donnelly-Jackson
Maurice
W Mitchell Murray
Perrin

A Choudry, Kabir, McLeish and
Naheerathan

Non Voting Co-opted Members
Bankole

Councillors
Colwill and Kansagra

Brent Unison representative

For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Governance Officer
0208 937 1354; joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:
democracy.brent.gov.uk

Members’ virtual training at 5.00pm.
Sub-Committee virtual meeting at 6.00pm
The press and public are welcome to attend part of this on online
virtual meeting. The link to attend and view proceedings will be
made available online via the following link: Democracy in Brent

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business,
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions
or give evidence relating to th
[...]
on of Press and Public

79 - 86

The press and public will be excluded from the remainder of the meeting
as the reports to be considered contain the following category of exempt
information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972, namely:
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information)"
12

London CIV Investment Review
The purpose of this report is to update the committee on recent
developments regarding Brent Pension Fund investments held within the
London CIV (LCIV)
I have attached an appendix to the report.

87 - 106

Ward affected:

All Wards

Contact Officer: Minesh Patel, Director
of Finance
Tel: 020 8937 4043
minesh.patel@brent.gov.uk

13

Appendix 1 to Investment Update (item 7)

107
108

-

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday 6 October 2020 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor S Choudhary (Chair), Councillor Aden (Vice-Chair) and Councillors
Daly, Donnelly-Jackson and Perrin
Apologies for absence were received from: Ms Bankole

1.

Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None declared.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th July 2020 be approved as an
accurate record of the meeting.

3.

Matters arising
None.

4.

Deputations
None.

5.

Investment Monitoring report 2020, Q2
Kameel Kapitan and Kenneth Taylor (Hymans Robertson) introduced this report
which provided details on investment monitoring for quarter 2, 2020 and answered
Members’ questions. Members heard that asset classes recovered strongly during
the quarter from the steep declines suffered in the first quarter with the key drivers
being the amounts of stimulus package by global central banks and the re-opening
of economies after the lockdown. The Fund’s assets produced a return of 11.6%
and outperformed against the 
[...]
Saagar Raithatha, Finance Analyst

1.0

Purpose of the Report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to update the committee on recent developments
within the London CIV (LCIV) regarding Responsible Investment and
Engagement.

2.0

Recommendation(s)

2.1

The Committee is asked to note the update provided by London CIV.

Page 7

3.0

Detail

3.1

As outlined in the H2 Investment Monitoring report, the Brent Pension Fund
has a number of investments held with the London CIV. As set out in
Appendix 1, London CIV are to provide an update regarding key priorities for
2021 with respect to Climate Change, Stewardship, Fund Launches and its
policy on Responsible Investment and Engagement.

3.2

The London CIV aim to make responsible investment a core part of its
investment process across all asset classes and investment mandates. This
policy will have three clear objectives:




3.3

To support the company’s investment objectives.
To lead by example and raise the bar on responsible investment
throughout the industry.
To add value to clients through improved services.

In conjunction with the above, London CIV has 6 key priority areas.







Climate Policy supported by robust, forward looking climate foot printing.
Stewardship Policy complemented by a dedicated voting provision.
Product Offering driven by clear investment beliefs and rigorous
strategy.
Capacity to Deliver and move towards best practice.
Culture at the London CIV, which supports the delivery of the
Responsible Investment strategy.
Communications, which ensure a Responsible Investment strategy and
associated priorities are disclosed.

Further details regarding an update on the progression of these 6 key areas
and its Responsible Investment strategy are set out in the appendix.
Fund Launches
3.4

Detailed in Appendix 1 is the revised timeline from LCIV on Fund Launches as
at February 2021.

3.5

Since the last Fund Launch update, the Private Debt Fund has completed the
formal mandate sign-off from the Executive C
[...]
al may be reproduced, stored in retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, recording or otherwise, without
the prior written consent of London CIV.
London LGPS CIV Ltd. is a private limited company, registered in England and Wales, registered number 9136445.

20

2021115

Page 31

London Borough of
Brent Pension Fund

Kenneth Taylor, Investment Consultant
Kameel Kapitan, Associate Consultant
Dave Gilmour, Investment Analyst

Hymans Robertson LLP is authorised and regulated by
the Financial Conduct Authority

Agenda Item 6

H2 2020 Investment Monitoring Report

Dashboard
Executive Summary

2
Performance Summary
The assets combined to return
7.6% over this period,
outperforming the aggregate
target return over the second
half of 2020.

Page 32

Risk assets continued their
recovery during the second half
of 2020, albeit with continued
volatility. Q4 saw renewed
vigour after a more subdued Q3.
This followed positive vaccine
news and the removal of some
political uncertainty with a Brexit
deal struck and clarity over the
US election result.
Performance was also strong
within credit markets - high yield
outperformed investment grade.
Conversely, UK government
bonds returns were negative
over the 6 months. The slight
recovery in Q4 was not enough
to offset losses in Q3 stemming
from the weak economic
outlook.

Key Actions
In Q4 2020 Officers began
implementing the following
agreed transitions:
- 3% from UK equities to
Global equities
- 3% from UK equities to
Ruffer
- 3% cash investment in
BlackRock Low Carbon Fund

Key points to note
•

The Fund has posted strong returns over the past 6 months, crossing the £1bn mark to end 2020 with a valuation of
£1,010.5m (up from 934.9m at the end of Q2 2020).

•

The Fund’s Growth holdings were the main drivers of returns, while the Diversifiers also contributed. Within equities,
the JP Morgan Emerging Market fund with the LCIV was the standout performer.

•

The Fund’s Protection assets proved useful earlier in the year, gaining while other areas struggled, thereby reducing
volatility.

•

During Q4, £13m was sold from the UK Equity fund, with the proceeds split equally between the Global Equity fund
and the Ruffer Multi-asset fund.

•

The Fund is currently holding more cash than usual. The Fund’s upcoming investment in Low Carbon equities, and
capital calls for the private markets mandates, will be funded from cash.

•

The residual holding in the Aviva property fund was sold over the period.

Fund performance vs benchmark/target

High Level Asset Allocation
As part of the investment strategy review carried out in Q2
2020, the Fund’s DGF mandates were re-categorised as
‘Diversifiers’ and included within the ‘Income’ bucket.
GrIP

Actual

Benchmark

Relative

Growth

57.9%

58.0%

-0.1%

Income

23.9%

25.0%

-1.1%

Protection

13.5%

15.0%

-1.5%

Cash

4.7%

2.0%

2.7%

Whilst on the journey to its interim and long term targets for Property,
Infrastructure and Private Debt, the current agreement is that the
Fund will hold a higher allocation to DGF’s.

Asset Allocation
Fund Asset Allocation

Asset Allocation
Following the results of the Q1
2020 investment strategy review,
the following target allocations
were agreed:
Interim
Growth – 55%
Income/Diversifiers – 30%
Protection – 15%
Long-term
Growth – 50%
Income/Diversifiers – 35%
Protection – 15%

Page 33

The Fund is currently overweight
growth assets and cash and
underweight diversifiers.
Of the c£50 in cash, £28m is due
to be invested in the BlackRock
Low Carbon fund in Q1 2021.
During Q4, £13m was sold from
the UK Equity fund, with the
proceeds split equally between
the Global Equity fund and the
Ruffer Multi-asset fund.

Figures may not add up due to rounding. The benchmark currently shown as the interim-target allocation as the first step in the journey
towards the long-term target. As the Fund’s allocations and commitments to private markets increase over time, we will move towards
comparison ag
[...]
the committee on the Fund’s
investments.

2.0

Recommendation(s)

2.1

The Committee is asked to:
 Note the overall report including the investment update and Capital
Dynamics proposal.
 Note that officers will be proceeding with the allocation to Private Debt
through the London CIV offering, subject to further due diligence, which
is in line with the previously agreed strategic allocation to the asset class.

Page 51

3.0

Detail
Private Debt

3.1

Following the Fund’s investment strategy review in February 2020, it was
agreed to continue significant allocations to diversifiers and, as part of this
review, to introduce an allocation to Private Debt. Private debt is an income
focussed asset with a shorter-term focus than infrastructure. The strategic
rationale for doing this was to deliver an absolute return, meaningfully higher
than might currently be achieved investing in cash or short-term high-quality
bonds.

3.2

As part of pooling, it is expected that any new investments will only be made
through London CIV. This is in line with the Fund’s investment strategy
statement which states that the Fund’s intention is for all assets (subject to due
diligence) to be transitioned into the London CIV. At the time of the investment
strategy review, it was mentioned that the London CIV planned to offer a Private
Debt vehicle although the development of this product was at an early stage.

3.3

Since the investment strategy review and as previously reported to the
committee, London CIV have progressed development of the product with the
proposed structure in place and a planned launch date of March 2021.

3.4

Appendix 1 (exempt) provides a proposed term sheet and further analysis of
the London CIV Private Debt offering.

3.5

Private Debt assets operate in a similar manner to the Fund’s current
infrastructure holdings where the Fund commits a certain amount of money to
the investment managers’ funds, with the manager then calling these monies
over time, as investments become available. Therefore once the commitment
is made, the allocation will take some time to be built up.

3.6

In light of this, the Fund’s long-term objective is to invest 5% of its strategic
allocation to Private Debt. Based on the Fund’s most recent asset valuation of
approximately £1bn, this would represent an investment of £50m. It is expected
that, initially, capital calls will be funded using the Fund’s existing cash holdings.
This commitment will be monitored as part of the Fund’s regular cash flow
analysis and rebalancing will have to be considered when cash holdings have
been used up.

3.7

The committee is asked to note that officers will be proceeding with this
allocation to Private Debt through the London CIV offering, subject to further
due diligence, which is in line with the previously agreed strategic allocation to
the asset class.
Investment Update

3.8

In February 2020, the Committee agreed to the investment strategy review
undertaken by the Fund’s investment advisors and in July 2020 the committee
was presented with a transition roadmap which presented a plan to move to the

Page 52

agreed asset allocations. The transition roadmap has been attached to this
report in Appendix 2.
3.9

At the previous Committee meeting on 6 October 2020, the committee noted
the actions being taken to move the investment allocation towards the strategic
target allocations agreed.

3.10

This included the intention to reduce the allocation of UK equities to the interim
target allocation of 5% by selling down LGIM’s UK equity holding and to reinvest
the proceeds from LGIM’s UK equity holding, each of 3%, into Ruffer and LGIM
global equity.

3.11

The fund continues to be in regular contact with its investment advisors,
Hymans Robertson LLP and regular meetings to discuss the implementation of
the investment strategy. The fund took into account the high level of volatility
affecting both the UK and global markets during these times and the trades split
into two tranches in order to reduce the timing and volatility risk associated with
trading in such times. Additionally, no trading took place between midDecember 2020 and mid-January 2021 to avoid any market volatility or reduced
liquidity related to the Christmas period.

3.12

Trading took place between November 2020 and February 2021. A total of
£26m was sold in tranche 1 which was completed on 09 December 2020. The
proceeds were invested equally between LGIM global equity and Ruffer.

3.13

The Fund revised the trading amount for tranche 2 to reflect updated asset
valuations. A total of £30m from LGIM UK equity was sold and the sales
proceeds were invested equally between LGIM global equity and Ruffer.
Tranche 2 which was completed on 01 February 2021.

3.14

The impact of the implementation of tranche 1 is reflected in the investment
monitoring report on the agenda. The impact of tranche 2 will be reflected in the
investment monitoring report that will be presented to the committee at its first
meeting in the 2021-22 financial year.

3.15

In addition to this, the Committee also approved an initial investment of c£28m
into the BlackRock passive low carbon equity fund on 16 July 2020.
Deployment of this investment has been delayed in the account opening
process, where the Fund has needed to request specialist tax advice from the
Council’s tax advisors, Ernst & Young. Officers will be making this investment
as soon as practically possible.

3.16

The London Borough of Brent Pension Fund committed £50 million to London
CIV’s infrastructure fund, in October 2019. The total commitments to the fund
stand at £399 million therefore London Borough of Brent’s investment
represents 12.5% of the Fund.

3.17

There were no capital calls for the LCIV Infrastructure Fund in Q3 (Jul – Sep
2020). A total of £4.7m was drawn down in Q4 2020 (Oct – Dec 2020) taking
the overall total drawn down to £8.1m.

Page 53

3.18

The LCIV Infrastructure Fund has made commitments across several sectors
and geographies. These sectors include utilities, transportation, datacentres,
renewables and telecoms. Overall, the Fund has now committed to 6 primary
funds. The fund is within it’s investment guidelines. Renewables exposure takes
up the largest proportion of the portfolio with a 37% weighting. London CIV
estimates that deployment of committed capital is expected to increase in 2021.
Capital Dynamics

3.19

The Brent Pension Fund currently have a number of private equity holdings with
Capital Dynamics that were entered into between 2004 and 2006 and are at the
end of their expected life. However, these investments have not been fully
wound down and Capital Dynamics have proposed that unrealised holdings in
4 of our investments are sold as a block to a single investor (“Project Phoenix”).

3.20

Capital Dynamics asked the Fund, together with other investors, to vote on the
sale proposal, which requires 50.01% of investors to consent in order to pass.

3.21

If the sale does go through, each investor then has two options – either to take
the sale proceeds as cash (at a discount) or to reinvest the proceeds and
become an investor in the follow-on fund with the new manager.

3.22

If the sale does not go through, the only viable options would be to either keep
extending the fund life until the holdings are fully realised or to explore another
sale at a later stage.

3.23

The Fund took advice from it’s investment advisors, Hymans Robertson, on this
transaction. They have advised that none of the options available to the Fund
were perfect and each has its drawbacks but they advised that the Fund should
vote in favour of the transaction and elect for the cash redemption.

3.24

This is in line with the Fund’s long term strategic aims. As per the 2020
Investment Strategy review, private equity does not factor in the long term
investment strategy. Whilst taking cash requires the Fund to accept a discount
to net asset value, it is considered a more efficient use of capital to 
[...]
hether held directly or in a pooled or collective
investment vehicle. Further, investments in developing or emerging markets may be more volatile and less marketable than in mature markets. Exchange rates may also affect the value of an overseas
investment. As a result, an investor may not get back the amount originally invested. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance.

June 2020
HTTP://CLIENTS.HYMANS.CO.UK/CLIENTS/LONDONBOROUGHOFBRENT/INVESTMENT/STRATEGY2018/PAPERS/200608 STRATEGY SUMMARY.DOCX

005

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8

Pensions Fund Sub-Committee

24 February 2021

Report from the Director of Finance

LAPFF Engagement Report

Wards Affected:
Key or Non-Key Decision:
Open or Part/Fully Exempt:

ALL
Non-Key

(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local
Government Act)

OPEN

No. of Appendices:
Background Papers:

1. LAPPF Engagement Report Q4 2020
 N/A
Minesh Patel, Director of Finance
Ravinder Jassar, Deputy Director of Finance
Sawan Shah, Senior Finance Analyst
Saagar Raithatha, Finance Analyst

Contact Officer(s):
(Name, Title, Contact Details)

1.0

Purpose of the Report

1.1

This report is for noting and presents members with an update on the
engagement activity undertaken by LAPFF (the Local Authority Pension Fund
Forum) on behalf of the Fund. The Fund’s commitment with LAPFF and its work
demonstrates its commitment to Responsible Investment and engagement as
a way to achieve its objectives.

2.0

Recommendation

2.1

The Committee is recommended to note this report.

Page 63

3.0

Background of LAPFF

3.1

LAPFF (the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum) has 81 members, 6 pools
and combined assets of £300bn. With investments widespread in many of the
sectors, LAPFFs aim is to act together with the majority of the UK’s local
authority pension funds and pool companies to promote the highest standards
of corporate governance in order to protect the long-term value

Minutes of the meeting

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT
MINUTES OF THE BRENT PENSION FUND SUB-COMMITTEE
Held as an online meeting on Wednesday 24 February 2021 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT (in remote attendance): Councillor S Choudhary (Chair) and Councillors Daly,
Donnelly-Jackson, Perrin and Elizabeth Bankole (Co-Opted Member)
Also present: Councillor McLennan (Deputy Leader & Lead Member for Resources)
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor W Mitchell Murray

1.

Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests
None declared.

2.

Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED:that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th October 2020 be approved as
an accurate record of the meeting.

3.

Matters arising
None.

4.

Deputations
None.

5.

London CIV Responsible Investment Update
The purpose of this report was to update the Sub-Committee on recent
developments within the London CIV (LCIV) regarding Responsible Investment and
Engagement. The Sub-Committee welcomed Jacqueline Jackson (Head of
Responsible Investment at London CIV). Ms Jackson gave a slide presentation
updating Members regarding key priorities for 2021 with respect to Climate Change,
Stewardship, Fund Launches and its policy on Responsible Investment and
Engagement.
As part of the presentation, Ms Jackson informed Members that the London CIV
aimed to make responsible investment a core part of its investment process across
all asset classes and investment mandates, a policy based on the following three
clear objectives:





To support the company’s investment objectives.
To lead by example and raise the bar on responsible investment throughout
the industry.
To add value to clients through improved services.

She gave an overview on how LCIV designed, researched, reviewed and
implemented the policy objectives across all operations including investment
portfolio selection and stewardship activities. Ms Jackson then provided an update
on the following 6 key priority areas:
 Climate Policy supported by robust, forward looking climate foot printing.
 Stewardship Policy complemented by a dedicated voting provision.
 Product Offering driven by clear investment beliefs and rigorous strategy.
 Capacity to Deliver and move towards best practice.
 Culture at the London CIV, which supports the delivery of the Responsible
Investment strategy.
 Communications, which ensure a Responsible Investment strategy and
associated priorities are disclosed with increased transparency.
Ms Jackson also gave a breakdown of the Funds that LCIV would launch and the
initiatives that London CIV had committed to.
In the ensuing discussions, members raised a number of questions including the
following:
 The number of companies or fund managers within the LCIV remit that invested
in or were owned by BAME groups and women.
 How technological companies with good returns and low level of employees
may be seen to be not paying a fair level of tax, how that fitted in and
reconciled with the concept of responsible investment.
 Whether the focus was on social responsibility or payment of pensions to
members.
 With pressure ever increasing where divestment would fit into planning and
whether there were potential dates for achieving targets for fossil free.
 Mr Ravinder Jassar (Deputy Director of Finance) enquired as to when
information on carbon and climate risk analytics would be available to the SubCommittee.
In responding to the above, Ms Jackson stated that diversity was now a key issue
for the corporate sector which LCIV had made it a priority in the year 2021. The
process had started with an extensive questionnaire developed for fund managers.
LCIV would collate the information received and then set achievable targets with
stewardship a priority objective. LCIV main focus was on financial returns for its
members although social responsibility was equally a priority area. She continued
that LCIV would always seek to make an impact through certain engagements with
companies and although no date for achieving net zero strategy had been set, LCIV
would consider any investment adding value by collaborating with others. Ms
Jackson added that the information on carbon and climate risk analytics would be
available to the Sub-Committee by May 2021.
The Board thanked Ms Jackson for the informative presentation.

2
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 February 2021

Members welcomed the report and with no further issues raised, the Chair
confirmed that all members had followed the discussions and thanked members
and officers for their contribution. It was RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.
6.

H2 2020 Investment Monitoring Report
Mr Kenneth Taylor (Investment Consultant) and Mr Kameel Kapitan, Associate
(Consultant) of Hymans Robertson presented the investment monitoring report for
the quarter. In presenting the performance summary Mr Taylor informed the SubCommittee that the assets combined to return 7.6% over this period, outperforming
the aggregate target return over the second half of 2020. Risk assets continued
their recovery during the second half of 2020, albeit with continued volatility. Q4
saw renewed vigour after a more subdued Q3, attributable to the positive vaccine
news and the removal of some political uncertainty with a Brexit deal struck and
clarity over the US election result.
Performance was also strong within credit markets - high yield outperformed
investment grade. Conversely, UK government bonds returns were negative over
the 6 months. The slight recovery in Q4 was not enough to offset losses in Q3
stemming from the weak economic outlook. He gave a summary of each
manager’s performance and rating and highlighted the following key points
implemented following agreed transitions in Q4:
 3% from UK equities to Global equities.
 3% from UK equities to Ruffer.
 3% cash investment in BlackRock Low Carbon Fund.
Mr Taylor then set out the following key points of the quarter:
 The Fund posted strong returns over the past 6 months, crossing the £1bn
mark to end 2020 with a valuation of £1,010.5m (up from 934.9m at the end of
Q2 2020).
 The Fund’s Growth holdings were the main drivers of returns, while the
Diversifiers also contributed. Within equities, the JP Morgan Emerging Market
fund with the LCIV was the standout performer.
 The Fund’s Protection assets proved useful earlier in the year, gaining while
other areas struggled, thereby reducing volatility.
 During Q4, £13m was sold from the UK Equity fund, with the proceeds split
equally between the Global Equity fund and the Ruffer Multi-asset fund.
 The Fund was currently holding more cash than usual. The Fund’s upcoming
investment in Low Carbon equities and capital calls for the private markets
mandates would be funded from cash.
 The residual holding in the Aviva property fund was sold over the period.
In the ensuing discussions, members queried whether bitcoins were
environmentally friendly, taking into account their carbon intensity. Concerns were
also expressed about the poor performance of Capital Dynamics. Mr Taylor
confirmed that whilst bitcoins were carbon intensive, the Fund’s holding was less
than 5% and that this could be reduced via conversations with Ruffer.
The performance of Capital Dynamics performance was attributable to one
particular fund. Sawan Shah noted the benefits of diversification via LCIV, which
3

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 February 2021

allowed investment in different sectors and thus by gaining broader benefits
including broadband, utilities smart meters could reverse that trend.
Members welcomed the report and with no further issues raised, the Chair
confirmed that all members had followed the discussions and thanked members
and officers for their contribution. It was RESOLVED:
That investment monitoring report be noted.
7.

Investment update
The report provided the Sub-Committee with an update on the Fund’s investments.
Sawan Shah (Senior Finance Analyst) in introducing the report reminded members
of the Sub-Committee’s decision in February 2020 to continue significant
allocations to diversifiers and, as part of this review, to introduce an allocation to
Private Debt; an income focussed asset with a shorter-term focus than
infrastructure. The strategic rationale for doing this was to deliver an absolute
return, meaningfully higher than might be achieved investing in cash or short-term
high-quality bonds.
As part of pooling, it was expected that any new investments would only be made
through London CIV, in line with the Fund’s investment strategy. In light of this and
the Fund’s long-term objective to invest 5% of its strategic allocation to Private Debt
this would represent an investment of £50m. It is expected that, initially, capital calls
would be funded using the Fund’s existing cash holdings. He added that officers
would be proceeding with this allocation to Private Debt through the London CIV
offering, subject to further due diligence, which was in line with the previously
agreed strategic allocation to the asset class.
Mr Shah continued the investment update adding as part of the intention to reduce
the allocation of UK equities to the interim target allocation a total of £26m was sold
in tranche 1 in December 2020 and £30m from LGIM UK equity in February 2021.
The proceeds were invested equally between LGIM global equity and Ruffer. In
addition to this, the Committee also approved an initial investment of c£28m into the
BlackRock passive low carbon equity fund on 16 July 2020. Members heard that
with a committed £50 million to London CIV’s infrastructure fund, in October 2019,
the total commitments to the fund stand at £399 million therefore London Borough
of Brent’s investment represents 12.5% of the Fund.
The Brent Pension Fund currently had a number of private equity holdings with
Capital Dynamics that were entered into between 2004 and 2006 and were at the
end of their expected life. However, these investments had not been fully wound
down and Capital Dynamics had proposed that unrealised holdings in 4
investments be sold as a block to a single investor (“Project Phoenix”). Capital
Dynamics asked the Fund, together with other investors, to vote on the sale
proposal, which required 50.01% of investors to consent in order to pass. Following
advice from Hymans Robertson on this transaction, the Fund voted in favour of the
transaction and elected for the cash redemption. Officers requested approval of this
decision from the Chair of the Committee and the Director of Finance prior to the
deadline of 04 February 2021. Officers were awaiting the outcome of the vote.

4
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 February 2021

Members welcomed the report and with no further issues raised, the Chair
confirmed that all members had followed the discussions and thanked members
and officers for their contribution. It was RESOLVED:
(i)

That the overall report including the investment update and Capital Dynamics
proposal be noted.

(ii) To note that officers would be proceeding with the allocation to Private Debt
through the London CIV offering, subject to further due diligence, in line with the
previously agreed strategic allocation to the asset class.
8.

LAPFF Engagement Report
This report presented members with an update on the engagement activity
undertaken by LAPFF (the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum) on behalf of
the Fund. The Fund’s membership of LAPFF and its work had demonstrated
its commitment to Responsible Investment and engagement as a way to
achieve the Fund’s objectives.
Mr Saagar Raithatha (Finance Analyst) informed the Sub-Committee that
LAPFF (the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum) had 81 members, 6 pools
and combined assets of £300bn. With investments widespread in many of the
sectors, LAPFF’s aim was to act together with the majority of the UK’s local
authority pension funds and pool companies to promote the highest standards
of corporate governance in order to protect the long-term value of local
authority pension funds.
He continued that in October 2019, the Pension Sub-committee approved
Brent Pension Fund’s membership into LAPFF. Members of the Pension Fund
Sub-Committee were welcomed to attend meetings of the Forum. As a
member of LAPFF, Brent Pension Fund were entitled to contribute to and
participate in the work plan organised by the Forum around issues of common
concern. He gave updates on the work done by LAPFF and then drew
Members’ attention to the appendix attached to the report that set out the
engagement work by LAPFF
In discussing the report, members sought further assurance about the work
undertaken by LAPFF adding that there could be a degree of overlap with the
work of LCIV. The Assistant Director of Finance assured members that
officers would look into that assess the situation and report back to a future
meeting at which members could take a decision on continued membership.
With no further issues raised, the Chair confirmed that all members had
followed the discussions and thanked members and officers for their
contribution. It was RESOLVED:
The report on LAPFF be noted.

9.

Any other urgent business
Joe Kwateng.
5

Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 February 2021

The Chair informed the Sub-Committee that this was the last meeting that Mr
Kwateng would be servicing as he would be retiring after 38 years of service with
Brent Council. Members were unanimous in paying tribute to Mr Kwateng for his
long and committed service to the Council and in particular, Brent Pension Fund
Sub-Committee and wished him a long and happy retirement.
In reciprocating, Mr Kwateng thanked both Members and officers for their
assistance during his tenure servicing the Sub-Committee.
10.

Minutes of Pension Board - 3 November 2020
The Sub-Committee welcomed Mr David Ewart (Independent Chair, Pension Fund)
to the meeting to give an overview of the Board’s last meeting. Mr Ewart informed
the Sub-Committee that there had been a noticeable improvement in the provision
of pension services since LPP took over its administration. A focussed exercise with
a dedicated resource was being carried out to clear historical unprocessed leavers
with anticipated completion by March 2021. The Board also received reports
including actuarial update, Covid-19, regulatory changes, pay cap which had now
been revoked by the government and the annual accounts that were considered
quite impressive. In conclusion, Mr Ewart thanked officers for their support.
RESOLVED
The minutes of the Pension Board be noted.

11.

Exclusion of Press and Public
RESOLVED:
That the press and public will be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the
reports and appendices to be considered contained the following category of
exempt information as specified in Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Access to Information Act 1972, namely;
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the Authority holding that information).”

12.

London CIV Investment Review
The purpose of this report was to update the committee on recent developments
regarding Brent Pension Fund investments held within the London CIV (LCIV).
Ms Silvia Knott-Martin (Client Relations Manager) gave a detailed presentation on
LCIV performance since inception and each fund manager’s performance on the
funds under LCIV’s and answered Members’ questions. These included emerging
market, diversified growth funds (DGFs), Multi Asset Credit (MAC) and
infrastructure funds.
The Sub-Committee thanked Ms Silvia Knott-Martin for the presentation.

6
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 February 2021

With no further issues raised, the Chair confirmed that all members had followed
the discussions and thanked members and officers for their contribution. It was
RESOLVED:
That the investment update provided by London CIV be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.00 pm

S CHOUDHARY
Chair

7
Brent Pension Fund Sub-Committee - 24 February 2021

